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QUALITY V. April 2, 1991

Mr. Brian J. J. Choy, Acting Director
0ffice of Environmental Quality Control
220 South King Street, 4th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Choy:

Subject: Negative Declaration
ARC-Ewa Estates
Tax Map Key: 9-1-38: 111

Please publish a Negative Declaration in the April 8, 1991 QEQC
Bulletin for the subject project. The OEQC Form for Publication
and four copies of the subject document are enclosed.

The Environmental Assessment prepared for the project indicated
that there were no significant effects on the quality of the
environment. The assessment is on file with the Department of
Housing and Community Development at the Honolulu Municipal
Building, 650 South King Street, 5th Floor, Honolulu, and is
available for inspection by the public during regular office hours
between 7:45 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Mond gh Friday.

Sincerely,

oA
HAEL N. SCARFONE
<g-,..,/th'mctor
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ENVIRONMENTAT, ASSESSMENT

Administrative Information

A. Project: ARC ~ Ewa Estates
Group Homes for the Mentally Retarded
B. Type of Action: Applicant
X Agency

Department of Housing and Community Development
City and County of Honolulu

650 South King Street, 5th Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Michael N. Scarfone, Director

cC. Approving Agencies:

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
300 Ala Mcana Boulevard, Room 3318

P. 0. Box 50007

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

State of Hawaii

Office of Environmental Quality Control (OEQC)
465 South King Street, Room 115

Honeolulu, Hawaii 96813

D. Environmental Assessment Prepared by:

Department of Housing and Community Development
April 1991

Description of Proposed Actions

A. Proposed Activity

_X Single activity;
Aggregation of activities;
Multi-year activity.

Proposed Proiject

The Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) proposes
to subdivide a 30,514 square foot parcel into two conforming lots
of approximately 20,000 s.f. and 10,000 s.f. The larger lot will
be leased to the Association for Retarded Citizens of Hawaii (ARCH)
and developed into group homes for mentally retarded persons. Use
of the remaining lot has yet to be determined. The proposed




development will consist of three single family or duplex homes,
on-site parking and passive recreation space. Each home will
contain 6-7 bedrooms and house S5 clients and 1 or 2 resident
managers. The estimated cost of the development is $900,000. DHCD
will hire a consultant to provide planning and engineering services
for the project using City and Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) funds. ARCH will construct the project using Federal
Section 202 funds and operate the group homes.

Need for Project

There are approximately 12,000 persons in Hawaii with mental
retardation. O0f these, approximately 8,000 are capable of
obtaining employment and living' productive lives with adequate
training. The remaining 4,000 persons with mental retardation have
severe handicapping conditions. It is estimated that approximately
290 persons are currently living in institutions and hospitals
because there are no appropriate homes within the community for
them. ARCH currently has a waiting list of over 350 persons for
its residential program statewide.

The proposed project directly addresses this need by providing
independent living opportunities for mentally retarded adults in a
supportive setting. Resident managers and pre-vocational training
during the day will assist clients in increasing their level of
independent functioning in the community.

Basic Data

Location: 91-824 Hanakahi Street, Ewa Beach, QOahu
Tax Map Key: 9-1-38: 111

Land Area: 30,514 Square Feet ‘

Land Owner: City and County of Honolulu
Description: Level, rectangular-shaped lot

State Land Use: Urban

Development Plan: Residential

Zoning: P-2 General Preservation

Existing Land Use: Abandoned community recreation center
Background

The- site was previously owned by the Ewa Estates Community
Association and used as a community recreation center. 1In late
1989, after experiencing increased acts of vandalism, the facility
was closed as the Association could not afford to repair the
damages. The Association dissolved in 1990 and transferred title
to the property, in fee, to the City.

Officers of the Association met with representatives from the city
Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) and Housing and Community




Development (DHCD) to discuss the possible uses of the site.
Alternative uses considered include subdividing and selling the
land, developing housing for the elderly or mentally retarded, and
grassing the area for use by the general public. The DPR rejected
the suggestion to retain the parcel as a park due to its relatively
small size and proximity to other public parks in the area. The
site is currently under the Jjurisdiction of the DHCD for

development of special needs housing.

Alternatives Considered

A. Alternative Sites

While ARCH is developing or:pursuing development of housing at
other sites on Oahu, the need remains high and other suitable
parcels owned by the City are limited. Securing another
site at this point in time will Jjeopardize receipt of the
federal funding, threaten the project's financial feasibility
and delay implementation of this much needed project.

B. Ccontinued Park Use

The possibility of clearing the site and grassing the area for
use by the general public was discussed with representatives
of the Ewa Beach Community Association and the City Department
of Parks and Recreation (DPR). DPR rejected the proposal to
retain the parcel in park use due to its relatively small size
and proximity to other public parks in the area.

cC. No Project

By -not implementing the project, none of the adverse
environmental impacts would occur, however, none of the
positive . social ~benefits, including expanded housing
opportunities for persons with mental retardation, would be
realized.  In addition, the potential health and safety
hazards would continue to be posed by the abandoned structures
on the project site.

The anticipated social benefits of this project far ocutweigh

the potential environmental impacts which can easily be
mitigated.

Environﬁental Assessment  Prepared for Compliance with HUD

Requirements and Environmental Review Regquirements of Other Levels
of Government as follows:

A. _X State of Hawaii, Supplemental Form EA-S-SOH
B. - - Guam, Supplemental Form EA-S-GUAM
C. -Northern Mariana Islands, Supplemental Form EA-S-NMI




D.....5 - = Trust Territories of the Pacific Islands, Form EA-S-~TTPI
E.. - . American Samoa, Supplemental Form EA-S-ASG

zindiggs and- Conclusions from the Environmental Review

aA. Environmental Findings

X Finding of No Significant Impact on the Envircnment

— T~ (FONSI)
An Environmental Impact Statement is required.

——

B. . Agencies/Interested Parties Consulted

cocul(See Appendixial) ..l Ll et o
rLiminoc., Tac remataing .o, onon .

da
et

c. .Publicrﬁotification

v le . Finding of No Significant Impact on the Environment and
T - Request. for Release of Funds (Combined Notice)

’a, Date FONSI/RROF published in 1local newspaper

RRSIERICRI S ‘Last day for recipient to receive comments:

'€.. Last day for HUD to receive comments
d. Date FONSI transmitted to Federal, State or local
governmental agencies or interested groups or
individuals

€. - Date HUD released grant conditions

‘v '2v ' Negative Declaration (Hawaii Only)
;3L~-arf;a. Date Negative Declaration published in CEQC

“%w -7 Bulletin
=f-”v:'f-b..: Date on which 60-day waiting period expires

SRR SO Documentation aﬁtachéd: . _X VYes No
iﬁéacé-éategoriés
* Note:. Rating of environmental factors are as follows:
-« =-1.. Potentially beneficial impact.
7.2, .. No impact anticipated..
S 3. 'Minor adverse impacts anticipated.
Je. 4. Adverse impact requires mitigation. T '
LB, Adverse:impact requires modification to pProject/activity.

4. Y .-




A,

Land Development

1.

Conformance with Comprehensive Plans and Zoning
Rating:* 3 - Minor Adverse Impacts Anticipated
Sources: City and County Zoning Map #12

Department of General Planning letter dated
February 8, 1991

Department of Land Utilization letter dated
February 14, 1991

Land Use Commission letter dated January 24,
1991

The Department of General Planning has stated that the
proposed project is in line with its General Plan, and
the State Land Use Commission has confirmed that the site
is in the Urban District. The zoning designation for
this property is P-2, General Preservation, which is
consistent with its previous use as a community
recreation center. 1In order for this project toc be in
conformance with zoning law, the zoning must be changed
to that of the surrounding area, which is zoned R-5. The
Department of General Planning noted that the project
would be in violation of Section 4.40-15 of the Land Use
Ordinance, which states that no group living facility
should be located within 1000 feet from the next closest
group living facility.

DHCD will request City Council approval for exemptions
from the Land Use Ordinance (LUO) to allow development of
the proposed project under the provisions of Chapter
201E-220, Hawaii Revised Statutes. The Department of
Land Utilization stated that based on the preliminary
information given to them, there would be no objection to
the use of R-5 2oning standards for this project.

Compatibility and Urban Impact
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Sources: Existing Land Use Map

Site Inspection by Eric Stoetzer, DHCD Staff
Planner, 1/29/91




The proposed project will not significantly alter
existing land use patterns in the neighborhood. Each of
the three houses will consist of a "family" of six or
sevan persons, which 1is consistent with the existing
single family housing in the neighborhood. The homnes
will be designed to blend in and be compatible with the
surrounding area in terms of land use density, scale,
mass, texture and architectural design. This is in
keeping with ARCH's philosophy to have their homes blend
in with the community in which they are situated.
Placing mentally retarded persons in group homes helps to
de-institutionalize the living environment and provide a
more supportive atmosphere.

Slope, Erosion and Soil Suitability
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Source: United States Soil Conservation Service, "Soil
Survey of Islands of Kauai, Oahu, Maui,
Molokai and Lanai, State of Hawaii," (August
1972)

Site Inspection 1/29/91

The United States Soil Conservation Service classifies
the soil at the project site as Coral outcrop (CR),
consisting of coral or cemented calcareous sand. For this
series, elevations range from nearly sea level to 100
feet with annual rainfall of 18 to 40 inches. The soil
is similar to Jaucas Sand which has the characteristics
of rapid permeability, slow runoff and slight water
retention. The slope of this property is less than 5%
{(level). A soils engineer has been retained to prepare
a soils and foundation report and evaluate the soil
properties at the project site.

Hazards, Nuisance and Site Safety
Rating: 2 ~ No Impact Anticipated
Source: Site Inspection 1/29/91

A site inspection revealed no indication of natural
hazards such as geologic faults, flooding, volcanic
activity, or landslide. There is no evidence of any man-
made hazards such as inadeguate separation of vehicular
and pedestrian traffic, lack of traffic control, or the
presence of toxic materials or explosives. Both swimming
pools were filled in several months ago as a safety




... precaution. All existing improvements, including two

cesspools will be demolished prior to construction of the
proposed homes.

Energy Consumption
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

The project,will receive electric and telephone service
from the respective utility companies.

B. Environmental Design and Historic Values

1. Visual Quallty' Coherence, Dlver51ty, Compatlble‘Use and
Scale Lyt el e . ,
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated
Sources: Site Inspection 1/29/91

Ex1st1ng Land Use Map
The complex w111 blend well with the exlstlng single
famlly hou51ng development pattern in the area.
c. Soc1o-Econom1c

1. Demographic/Comnmunity Character Changes
Rating: . 3 - Minor Adverse Impact Anticipated
The propoeed project will provide housing for a total of
15 mentally retarded/developmentally disabled persons and
three to six resident managers and will not significantly
alter the existing demographlc proflle of the community.
The .- proposed 'project 1is not ~expected to affect any
community . institutions. such as. churches, schools or
communlty centers. :

2. Dlsplacement
Ratlng. 2 - No Impact Anticipated
The project site is vacant. Therefore, the propeosed
project will not require or result in the displacement of
any residences or businesses.

3. Employment’ and Income éatterns

Ratings: 1 - Potential Beneficial Impact (Short Term)




'~ 2-- No Impact Anticipated (Long.Term)

The project will result in the creation of tepporary
employment in construction related trades during the

construction of the project.

The proposed project will not significantly alter the
community's employment and income patterns. The
residents of the project are expected to be of low or
moderate income. Some of the residents may not be
employable due to their mental disabilities.

D. Community Facilities and Services

1‘-

Educational iFacilities:
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Source: Department of Education letter dated
January 24, 1991

The project will not affect existing public schools as
residents will attend ARCH training centers or be

employed.

Commercial Facilities

. Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Source: . Existing . Land. Use. Map
":.Site Inspection 1/29/91

There 'are various neighborhood stores located in Ewa
Beach, ..within one mile of the project. The West Loch
Shopping’ Center, ‘approximately three miles away, is in
the process of being developed, and the Pearl city.
Shopping Center, containing over 35 retail, commercial
and professional services is within ten miles. All of
these facilities are available by City bus, and each
group home will have a van to accommodate the needs of
the residents. Handi~Van services will also be used.

Heal;h Care

Rating:? 2 NB—Impaét Anticipated

Source:  ‘Existing. Land Use Map




The St. Francis Medical Center in Waipahu is located
approximately three miles from the project site. In
addition to providing a full range of medical services,
St. Francis Medical Center also provides 24-hour
emergency health care and ambulance services.

Social Services
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Satellite offices of several State social service
agencies are located in Ewa Beach, Pearl City and/or
Waipahu. Since the clientele of the proposed project
will be under the supervision of trained personnel, the
project is not anticipated to impact on the need for
social services in the area.

Solid Waste
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

The Department of Public Works, Refuse pivision, provides
twice weekly refuse collection service to the project
site.

Wastewater
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Source: Department of Public Works letter dated
January 29, 1991

Department of Health letter dated March 4,
1991

There is no public sewer system for the Ewa Estates
subdivision: each housing unit has its own cesspool. The
site contains two cesspools, 6 and 8 feet in diameter,
which will be demolished and filled in. Septic tanks or
other individual wastewater systems (IWS) will be
provided in accordance with Department of Health
regulations. A geotechnical engineer will be contracted
to determine permeability of the soils at the site and
assist in the design of the IWS. A new sewer line is
being installed to serve the North-West portion of Ewa
Estates, but there are no immediate plans to extend that
service to the project site. When this sewer system
becomes available to the site, the group homes will be
connected to it.




Storm Water

Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

The proposed project will marginally reduce the available
percolation area of the parcel. Grassing and landscaping
will be installed to prevent the erosion of topsoil by
storm water runoff. There are drainage collectors on
both corners of the property that border Hanakahi Street
which connect to a 36" drainage pipe running under
Hanakahi Street and a 48" drainage pipe connected
perpendicularly, running under the South-Eastern border
of the property. Both of these collectors are available
and adequate to serve -the project. The area over the
drainage line is a designated easement and unavailable
for any kind of development.

Water Supply
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Source: Board of Water Supply letter dated
February 12, 1991

There is a 12-inch water main on Hanakahi Street. The
Board of Water Supply (BWS) has indicated that the area's
water system is adequate to service the proposed project.
Construction plans will be coordinated with BWS and
submitted for final review and approval. The one line of
water service to the site was ordered off on July 13,
1989. If water services are not reactivated by July 13,
1994, or if additional water is required for the project,
Water Systems Facilities Charges will apply.

Public Safety
a. Police
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Source: Honolulu Police Department letter dated
February 4, 1991 :

Telephone inguiry February 20, 1991

The Honolilu Police Department states that the
proposed project will not have a major impact on
police services in the area. The project will be
served primarily by the Pearl City Station. No
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10.

figure .for response time was given due to the
nature of the patrol car system.

b. Fire Protection
Ratingz 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Source: Honolulu Fire Department letter dated
February 20, 1991

The Honolulu Fire Department considers existing
fire - protection services and facilities to be
adequate to service the proposed project. The
>ui» nearest:-fire station is: in Ewa Beach, :within one
vwemile -of the project-site. All fire apparatus and
.safety equipment will be in conformance of existing
codes and standards.

C. Eméfgency Medical
| Rating: 2 ~ No Impact Anticipated
Séézséction B{(3) Health Care.
Open Space, Recreation and Cultural Facilities
Réting: 2 = No Impact Anticipated
Source: Existing Land Use Map

Departmen£ of Parks and Recreation letters
dated March 21, 1989 and February 7, 1991l.

There are numerous open space and recreational areas in
the vicinity of the project. The Puuloa Playground and
the : Ewa Beach Community Center are each approximately a
half mile from the site, containing a softball/baseball
field and comfort facilities. Ewa Beach and West Loch
Golf Course are also nearby. The project site was
previously used as a community recreational facility
maintained by the community association.. This
association voluntarily transferred title of the park to
the City  because it could not provide the necessary
upkeep. Due to the small size and the other existing
park-facilities in the area, the Department of Parks and
Recreation was not interested in maintaining -it as a
park. . . .
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11.

Transportation
Rating: 3 - Minor Adverse Impact Anticipated

Sources: Department of Transportation letter dated
' January 31, 1991

Department of Transportation Services letter
dated February 14, 1991

Existing Land Use Map
Cityrsus Schedule

- isite ‘Inspection, ‘January 29; 1991 . "

4
.‘é ™
IR

Telephone Communication with Wayne Nakamoto of
the Department of Transportation Services
February 26, 1991

The site is served by to two City bus routes on Hanakahi
Street - an‘express,- #91, and a local, #50. -In addition,
transportation needs of the tenants will be furnished by
Handi-Van services and a private van provided for each
group home. - There is adequate vehicular access to the
site wvia -Hanakahi and Laupapa Streets. Ooff-street
parking spaces will be provided for the house managers
and visitors to the homes, as the tenants will not have
access to or use of individually owned transportation.
The Department of Transportation noted that the project
will be not impact the State highway facilities. In
their written response, the Department of Transportation
Services: stated certain driveway requirements and a
provision to construct a future bus shelter using a
portion of the property adjacent to the current bus stop.
A follow-up telephone call revealed that these were
suggestions, not mandates. Compliance will be based on.
suitability of the architectural plans and may or may not
be undertaken.

E. Natural Features

1.

Water Resources
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated
Sources: Oahu Water Plan, July 1982

Site Inspection, January 29, 1991

12




Board of Water Supply letter dated February 12,
1991

The project is located in the Board of Water Supply's Ewa
District. In 1980, the Ewa District imported all of its
water from the Pearl Harbor district. The housing
projects in the Ewa district have brought with them an
improved water infrastructure, and the BWS has stated
that this project will not affect the water supply.

2. Surface Water
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

See Section D (7) Storm Water

Statutory Checklist/HUD Standards

1. Historic Properties
i Rating: 2 = No Impact Anticipated

Sources: Department of Land and Natural Resources
letter dated February 22, 1991

State of Hawaii Historic Places and Review
1 Board, "Hawaii/National Register," December
: 1987

Site Inspection, January 29, 1991

The Department of Land and Natural Resources states that
there are no known archaeological sites or significant
sites which are eligible for or listed on the Hawaii or
National Registers of Historic Places at the project
site. Since the site was previously excavated to install
the two swimming pools that have now been filled in and
the 48" drain pipe, it is unlikely that sub-surface
historic artifacts are present. If any architectural or
skeletal remains are uncovered during construction, the
contractor will be required to stop work and notify the
DLNR immediately.

2. Floodplain Management
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Sources: Department of the Army letter dated
February 7, 1991

i3




Federal Emergency Management Agency, "Flood
Insurance Rate Map, City and County of
Honeclulu, ® Panel No. 150001-0135C. (Exhibit 1)

The site is located in Flood Zone D, an area in which
flood hazards are undetermined. Flecod insurance is not

required.
Wetlands Protection
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Source: Department of the Army letter dated
February 7, 1991

Site Inspection, January 25, 1991

The project is not located in an area near a wetland. A
Department of the Army permit is not required.

Coastal Zones
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated
Sources: Site Inspection, January 29, 1991

Hawaii Revised Statutes, Chapter 205A
The: proposed project does not conflict with the
objectives of the Hawaii Coastal Zone Management Program
as provided in Chapter 205A, HRS. The appropriate forms
have been included with this document.
Endangered Species

Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Sources: Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife
Service Facsimile dated March 22, 1991

Site Inspection, January 29, 1991

There are no rare or endangered species which will be
affected by the proposed project.

Farmlands Protection
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Sources: Existing Land Use Map

14




Site Inspection, January 29, 1991

The project site is not classified as prime agricultural
land.: It is surrounded by a single family housing
development and will have no impact on agricultural

lands.

Air Quality

Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated
Sources: Site Inspection, January 29, 1991

Existing Land Use Maps

The project site is located in a residential subdivision,
away from major, heavily used roadways which would
indicate the presence of high levels of vehicle-generated
airborne pollutants. A site visit revealed no evidence
of stationary sources of air pollutants such as pover
plants, sugar mills or industrial manufacturing.
However, the site is close to agricultural lands used for
sugar production, which occasionally burn the fields as
part of the harvesting cycle. The prevailing trade winds
normally carry this smoke away from the project, but
there is a remote chance that the site would be adversely
affected by sugar cane burning on those days of burning
when different wind conditions exist.

Temporary adverse conditions may be felt during
construction activities due to dust and heavy equipment.
Frequent. watering of the  site during grading and
excavation in accordance with Title 11, Department of
Health Administrative Rules, Chapter 60, "Air Pollution
Controls," Section 5, "Fugitive Dust," will minimize the
release:of fugitive dust into the immediate environment.

The proposed project does not include activities or uses
which will significantly degrade ambient air guality in
the project area.

Water Quality

Rating: 2 = No Impact Anticipated

Source: Site Inspection, January 29, 1991

The site does not.contain any bodies of standing water.
The proposed project does not include activities or uses

15




10.

11.

which will significantly degrade ambient water in the
project area.

Noise

Réﬁing: 3 - Minor Adverse Impacts Anticipated (Short
Term)
2 - No Impact Anticipated (Long Term)

Source: Site Inspection, January 29, 1991

There are no high speed or highly used roadways near the
project site which would indicate the presence of high
levels of vehicular noise. A site inspection revealed no
evidence of stationary noise sources such as industrial
or construction machinery.

Short term increases in ambient noise levels. resulting
from. construction related activities are anticipated.
The building contractor will be reguired to comply with
Title. 11; Department of Health Administrative Rules,
Chapter 43, "Communlty No;se Controls for Cahu."

The proposed project does not include activities or
uses which will significantly affect noise levels in the
project area. No long term noise is anticipated with
regard to the mentally retarded clients. While persons
with behavioral problems are more prone to making loud
noises including screaming, most mentally retarded people
do not have behavioral problems.

Thermal]Expidsiveé N

Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Sources: Site Inspection, January 29, 1991

The proposed project does not include activities or

uses for thermal/explosives. A site visit revealed no
evidence of thermal/explosives in the project area.

Airport Clear Zones
Rating: ‘2 ~ No Impact Anticipated
Sources: Site Inspection, January 29, 1991

Telephone communication with Frank Johnson of
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Lo Developnent

16




The proposed project does not include activities or uses
which would influence airport clear zones. The site lies
outside of the flight path.

12. Solid Waste Disposal
Rating: 2 = No Impact Anticipated
See Section C (6) Wastewater
13. Toxic Chemicals and Radiocactive Wastes
Rating: 2 — No Impact Anticipated
Source: Site Inspection, January 29, 1991
The proposed project does not include activities or
uses for toxic chemicals and radioactive wastes. A site

visit revealed no evidence of toxic chemicals and
radioactive wastes in the project area.

Determination

It is determined that the proposed action will have no significant
impact on the gquality of the human environment and an Environmental
Impact Statement is not required. The bases for this determination

are as follows:

A.

The number of units emplaced by the project is far below the
threshold (2,500 units) which would require the preparation
and dissemination of an Environmental Impact Statement under
the provisions of Section 58.37 Federal Register, Volume 47,

No. 70 dated April 12, 1982.

The poténtial environmental impacts of this project are easily
mitigated or are evaluated as not significantly affecting the
quality of the human environment:

1. Short term increases in noise 1levels attributable to
construction related activities will be mitigated through
compliance with Title 11, Administrative Rules,
Department of Health, Chapter 43, YCommunity Noise
Controls for Cahu."®

2. Escape of fugitive dust into the environment will be
minimized by frequent watering of the project site during
clearance and excavation.

3. The impacts of the project on public services and
facilities, and the visual impacts of the project on the

17




C.

The

neighborhood are evaluated as minimal and not
significantly affecting the gquality of the human
environment.

project will have the positive social benefit of

increasing life skills and housing opportunities for mentally
retarded/developmentally disabled persons.

A Negative Declaration will be filed with the State Office of
Environmental Quality Control and a Finding of No Significant
Impact on the Environment will be published in a newspaper of
general circulation. :
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AGENCY RESPONSE

Federal

Department of Housing and Urban Development
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service

State e e
Department of Education

Department of Business, Economic Development & Tourism
0ffice of State Planning, Governor's Office

Department of Health

Department of Land and Natural Resources

Department of Land and Natural Resources,

' Historic Preservation Office

Department of Transportation
. Department of Agriculture

Housing Finance and Development Corporation
Hawaii Housing Authority
Environmental Center
Office of Environmental Quality Control
Land Use Commission

City -

Department of General Planning
Department of Land Utilization

"+ Department of ‘Transportation Services

Building Department -
Department. of Public Works
Department of Parks and Recreation
Board of Water Supply

Honolulu Fire Department

Honolulu Police Department

Office of Human Resources

Department-of Finance -

Others - ..~

Honorable John DeSoto -

Pacific Housing Assistance Corporation
Association- for Retarded Citizens of Hawaii
Ewa Neighborhood Board No. 23

Ewa Estates Community Association

Response
Date

2/26/91
2/ 7/91
3/22/91

1724/91
1/25/91

-

3/ 4/91

2/22/91
1/31/91
1/28/91
2/20/91
2/ 1/91
1/24/91
1/24/91

2/ 8/91
2/14/91
2/14/91
1729791
1/29/91
2/ 7/91
2/12/91
2/20/91
2/ 4/91
1/25/91




-““'"'"'*u‘ U.S. Departmont of Housing and Urban Development
Honolulu Area Office, Region IX

* -l * 300 Ala Mpana Blvd,, Roeom 3318

i Honotuly, Hawaii 96850

"ty gutd : .

ot V3o,
ty1 gut

91-70

February 26, 1991

)Y
‘1
6.

Mr. Michael K. Scarfone

Director . ; &
Department- of Housing & Community Dev. - ~
City and County of Honolulu : -
650 South King Street -

Honolulu, HI 965613

X

Dear kr. Scarfone:

SUBJECT: Environmental Assessment
Group Homes for the dientally Retarded in Ewa Estates

This responds to your letter that requests our comments on the
proposed project that will provide group homes for the mentally retarded
in Ewa Estates. Our comments follow:

1. A full environmental impact statement would not be required by
HUD regulations, however, an environmental assessment would be
reguired under 24 CFR Part £8.36.

2. The State Historic Preservation Officer should be consulted in
accordance with 36 CFR Part 800.

3. The design of the group homes should be consistent with 24 CFR
Part 8: Nondiscrimination Based on Handicap in Federally
Assisted Programs and Activities of the Department of Housing
and Urban Development and the Uniform Accessibility Standards.

It is also suggested that you contact the community association in

Ewa Estates to gain community support for the proposed project. If you
have any questions, please call me at 541-1327.

Very sincerely yours,

Nwamt

Frank Jolmison

Acting Director
Conmunity Planning and
Development Division




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

U.S. ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, HONOLULU
BUILDING 230
FT. SHAFTER, HAWAII 96658.5440

" EpLY TO February 7, 1991

ATTENTION OF:;
Planning bivision

Mr. Michael N. Scarfone

Director

Department of Housing and
Community Development

City and County of Honolulu

650 South King Street, 5th Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

LAY L0
1tin

Aiild - 03 16,

1

Dear Mr. Scarfone:

Thank you for the opportunity to review the
Environmental Assessment preparation notice for the
proposed Group Homes for the Mentally Retarded in Ewa
Estates, Ewa Beach, Oahu. The following comments are

offered:

a. The proposed project will not require a
Department of the Army permit.

b. As correctly noted on the Fact Sheet, the
project parcel is located in Zone D (areas in which
flood hazards are undetermined).

Sincerely,

e 4 lbosn

{ isuk Cheung
Director of Engineering
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fnrt s .-o
CHARLES T, TOGUCHI
SUPTAINTENDENT

JOHM WMQIEB“J-.__ e T
omnnn

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

P. O. BOX 2380
HONOLULY, HAWA(l 96004

QFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT January 24 ' 1991
o~
e ot}
s
. 3 -
L ST LSty SN St FRRTY () S SRR e E-l_')
P e in
Mr. Mié&aelnﬁ JScEffgng, Director - p
Department. of Housing .and Community Development .
City. and County. of Honolulu Iy Z
650 S, King Street o s
Honolulu, Hawa;i 96813 o~ bl

Dear Mr.:

SUBJECT

S;arfone:

Environmental Assessment

" Group.-.Homes for . the. Mentally Retarded 'in
'~ Ewa Estates; Tax Map Key: 9-1-38: 111

VTt tabe
Wl el o

Our reviewrof tﬁé:subject project indicates that it will have
negligible impact on the publiec schools in the area.

Thgpk;yop ﬁp;ifhé%éppbrﬁunity to comment.
Sincerely, =~ -
Charles T. Togudli
Superintendent

CTT: j1

cc: E. Imai
L. Chung

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




JOHN WAIHEE
GOVERNOR

ROGER A, ULVEUNG
OIRECTOR

} DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS, A AR

) ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM s ptings

. 3 .
KAMAMALU BUNDING, 250 SOUTH KING ST HONOLULY, HAWAL )
MAILING ADDRESS: £.O. BOX 2359, HONOLULU, HAWAII 94804 FAX: (808) 548-1745

January 25, 1991

Re .
: ISTI. =
. _ S
The Hon.. Michaeli Ni:Scarfonei. :-: =- &
DirectS®.CLl ook winSi i ¢ Unnrg - e - =
City ‘and county of Honolulu - B
Department: of Housing ang -
_ Community Development = =
650 South King Street = 1o
'5th Floor: ' P <

:anolu;u{_Hawaii,rasa;s
Dear Mr. Scarfone:

RE: Environmental Assessment
Group Homes for the Mentally Retarded in Ewa

Estates
TMK: 9-1-3g: 111

We wish. to inform'you that we have no comments to offer
on the subject. . . |

Thank you for the opportunity to review the Preliminary
informat;qn.sent to us.

- Sincerely,

CZ%;,&/Z-SZAN
Leslde S, Matsubara

Deputy Director




JOHN WAIHEE
OOYIRNOR OF HAWAN

JOHN C, LEWIN, M.D.
DIRECTON OF HIALTH

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTVMENT OF HEALTH

P. 0. BOX 3372

HONOLULY, HAWAII p8801 .
in reply, please refer to:

File:

March 4, 1991

R N

e o

<t
Michael N. Scarfone, Director - =
Department of Housing and Community Development - =
Ccity and County of Honolulu L- e
650 South King Street, 5th Floor iz
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 ¢ G
Dear Mr. Scarfone: _ L &

Subject: Environmental Assessment
Group Homes for the Mentally Retarded
in Ewa Estates
Tax Map Key: 9-1-38: 111

Thank you for allowing us to review and comment on the
subject document. We have the following comments:

Wastewater

1.

A YREATMENT -
vBHADIAL WRSTEMAILR .S'rﬂfr‘:)

3.

The subject project is within the proposed critical
wastewater disposal area as determined by the Oahu
Wastewater Advisory Committee. It is below the UIC
Line and in the “Pass" Zone. No cesspools will be
allowed in the subject area.

After consultation with the City and County

Wastewater Management Division, it has been

determined that the subject project is not sewered.

It is recommended by the Department that the

dwellings be connected to a municipal sewer system wwnew AVALLABLE,
(IWS) should be used as an interim method of

effluent disposal for the proposed new dwellings.

A1l wastewater plans must conform to applicable
provisions of Chapter 11-62. However, we do reserve
the right to review the detailed wastewater rules
for conformance to applicable rules.




.:Eﬁfﬁiﬁichqel:N, Scarfone, Director
.wePage’:2 . o .
' ~March.4, 1991

If you should have any questions, please contact Harold Yee
of the Wastewater Branch at 543-8287.

Very truly vours,

ilar =S R P S .. ::i.i:.%‘._‘ JOHN C. LEWIN; MoD-
Diraews:: ~~ Director of Health




-
JOHN WAIMER
QOVIANOR OF MawAN

WILLIAM W, PATY, CRAIRPERSON
BOARD OF LARD ANG BATURAL AZSOURCEN

[ L] ]

KEITH W. AUt
HAMNABU TAGOMORI

'Da.n T. xoch‘.
AUALULTUAL OF

STATE OF HAWAI bl
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES ottt
' P 0. BOX 1 TMVIRONMINTAL ASPAIRS
CONLERYATION AND
HONOLULY, HAWAIL 9608 ALIOUACER ENPORCELINT
COMTETANCESR
PORIRTRT ANO WRILIME

SERYT FEBRuPRY 27, 1291 HIBTORIC PR SERVATION
FAOGAAM

REF:0CEA:3N LAND MARASEWENT
STATE Parcy

WATLRA ANO LAND DEVELOMENT

el A 1581
b

File No.: 91-30]

Doc. No.: 9953E

PR P - . o - \d

‘The Honorable ‘Michael N. Scarfone, Director w2 -

Department of Housing and Community Development 3. =

City and County of Honolulu - i3

650 South King Street - =
- Honolulu, Hayaili 96813 . oy

i z 3z

Dear Mr. S 4 : : : - ot

-, L.:

cr.

Subject: Environmental Assessment Group Homes for the Mentally
Retarded in Ewa Estates TMK: 9-1-38: 111

Thank you for giving our Department the opportunity to comment on
~this 'matter.. We have reviewed the materials you submitted and have:

the following comments.

The City and County of Honolulu propose to convert an abandoned
recreation center in the Ewa Estates subdivision into group homes
for the mentally retarded. . The present site contains two swimming
pools and associated facilities. 'These will be removed .prior to
construction. 'New.construction will not involve significant

excavation or grading. '

Archaeological work on. the 'Ewa Plain in the last two decades has
altered the previous view 'of the area as sparsely populated in
prehistory,;-with little or. no agricultural production. Numerous
sites,” including modified -sinkholes, houses, walls, enclosures, and

»zi ey ~-.8helters have. been recorded.

......
-

(A DL

.« =l

There are no known historic:sites at. or near the project parcel,
nor has the parcel been surveyed for historic sites. However,
prior construction activities at the project site have most likely
obliterated any traces of historic sites.that may have been present
on the parcel, and it is unlikely that planned construction
activities will have any further impact on historic sites that may
be present. Thus, we believe that the project will have "no

effect" on historic sites.




g4

Honorable Michael Scarfone -2~ Doc. No.: 9953E

vy e - I TIUR R e
ORI M Jaeat e e veeaalh

Should construction activities unearth human remains all work must
cease immedjately and this office contacted to ensure proper
treatment of the remains. In this. event, please contact Carol
Kawachi at 587-0014.

Thank you again for your éooperation in this matter. If you have
any question please call me or Cathy Tilton at our Office of
Conservation and Environmental Affairs at 548-7837.




EDWARD Y. HIRATA

- *
JOHN WAIHEE
GOVERNOR OIRECTOR

DEPUTY DIRECTORS
DAN T, KOCHI {(PRIMARY)
RONALD N. HIRAND
JEANNE K. SCHULTZ
CALVIN M. TSUDA

IN REPLY REFER TO:;
STATE OF HAWAII HWY
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 5 5233
869 PUNCHBOWL STREET *
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-5007
JAN 31 1991

A3

nf ._'u;

-

h mm

- =]

L
Mr. Michael N. Scarfone = -
Director -= e
Department of Housing and = o

Community Development
City and County of Honolulu
650 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Scarfone:

Environmental Assessment, Group Homes
for the Mentally Retarded in Ewa Estates,
Ewa Beach, Oahu, TMK: 9-1-38: 111

Thank you for your letter of January 17, 1991, requesting our
comment on the subject proposed project,

The project-will not impact our State highway facilities.

Very truly yours,

ol

Edward Y. Hirata
Director of Transportation




JOHN WAIHEE 5 Ly it ], JOSEPH K, CONANT
COvImNOn XA/ €ALCUTIVE DinELTOR

STATE OF HAwALI
’ DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND FINANCE
HOUSING FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
SEVEN WATERFRONT PLAZA, SUITE 200
S00 ALA MOAMA BOULEVARD

N REPLY REFER TO:

HONGLULY, HAWAH 98812 g 1 : PIANG/4 37 jt
FAX (808} 5436841
January 28, 1991 ™~ <
Mr. Michael N. Scarfone, Director - —

Department of Housing and
Community Development

650 South King Street, Sth floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

[ ‘- l fl

Dear Mr. Scarfone: _

Re: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR PROPOSED GROUP HOMES FOR THE
MENTALLY RETARDED IN EWA ESTATES

i Thank you for the opportunity to review the Preliminary

information on. the Proposed project. The Proposed project .
appears to be consistent with Policy C(7) of the State Housing .
Functional Plan which seeks to integrate special needs housing in
new and existing neighborhoods. g

We would appreciate being kept apprised of the project.

_Sincerely,

-

Executive Director

JT:eks




MITSUG SHITO

JOHN WAIHEE
GOVERNDR CXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
LEONARD PARESA, JAR.
STATE . OF HAWA" OtrUTY [alCUTIVE DIRICTON
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FAX: {B0B} B48-331]
HAWAIl HOUSING AUTHORITY IN REPLY REFER T0:
P. O. BOX 17907
HONOLULY., HAWAN $6a17 91 H PLNG\225
R -
February 20, 1991 o= 2
pe0)
cx. s
- rm™
- (=~}
' MO
X A
Mr.- Michael N. Scarfone, Director z -~
Department of Housing and ; -—
Community Development : G
- r

650 South King Street, 5th Floor
Hpnolng,_Hawaii; 96813 - ..

RE: . Group ‘Homes for the Mentally Retarded in Ewa Estates
We have reviewed the notice regarding the preparation of an

Environmental Assessment for the subject project and have no
objections at this .time.- :

l Dear Mr. Scarfone:

I 'Please contact either myself (848-3230) or Liana Tamura
(848-3255) should you have any questions or need further
assistance.‘

PRI N A PO Paa .
Sincerely,

‘-,'(T.) U e Ty e . i o . ——— -
SERY Lol yLaia e "“1.1 P ‘ /'/_, -
Rea P NI AT TR e

L VRN . . -
F T e
L MITSUQ SHITO

BOward v Ui Executive Director

Davooclumr o3 cooan ooos s




\ - University of Hawaii at Manoa

Environmental Center
A Unit of Water Resources Research Center
Crawford 317 e 2550 Campus Road
Honolule, Hawaii 96822
Telephone (808) 956-7361

February 1, 1991

RN:0284
Mr. Michael N. Scarfone, Director P -
Department of Housing and Community Development E’f -
City.-and. County -of Honolulu £
650 .South King. Street . o
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 me

Dear Mr. Scarfone:

PO 4d [- 034

Intent to Prepare an
Environmental Assessment
Ewa Group- Homes for the Mentally Retarded
Ewa, Oazhu

'I'hank you for your January 17, 1991 letter on the above project.

r‘"n G:.ven the nat::lre and ‘location of the proposed action, we believe that
‘the upcoming-environmental assessment should include input from the
ne.1ghborhood board. Community support and assistance has proven to be
Wimportant: Ain the success of facilities such as these..

~.“We look forward to reviewing the assessment and hope that our comments

' wJ.ll be useful in its preparation.
- . / .“

‘[ours trul_{,

' A Lo (e

John T. Harrison, Ph.D.
‘ERvironmental Coordinator

ce: OEQC
Roger Fujioka
Lee Lyttle

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




JOHN WAIHEE
COvEANOR

Dr.

STATE OF HAWAII
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CONTROL
485 SOUTH KING STREET, ROOM 104
HONOLULU, HAwAnN 6812

January 24, 19931

Honorable Michael N. Scarfone

City & County of Honolulnu

Dept of Housing & Community Development
650 South King Street S5th Floor

Honoluly,

Dear Mr.

Subject:

Hawaii 96813

Scarfone:

Environmental Assessment

Bruce S. Anderson .
Acting Director

TELEPHONE NO.
548-6915

J
6.

YA

Group Homes for the Mentally Retarded ip Ewa Estates

Tax Map Key: 9-1-38: 111

Sincerely,

Bupf L Un

BRIAN'S. 3. éEloy
Assistant Acting Director
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-

JOUIN WAILEE
GOVERNOR

ESTHER UEDA
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

STATE‘DF}DHNAH
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM

LAND USE COMMISSION
Room 104, Old Federal Building
335 Mezchant Street
Honolulu, Hawali 96813
Telephone: 5484611

o o

January 24, 1991 £
=3 -
t$r. xxn._L L. Yearfons, slrooecor = g
Mr. Mlchael N.' Scarfone, Director < =~
Department of HouSLng and Community T c=

Development .-
City and County of Honolulu
650 South King Street, 5th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

b
1 Dear Mr. Scarfone:

Subject: Environmental Assessment for Group Homes for the
Mentally Retarded in Ewa Estates - TMK No.
9—1—38 £111

We have rev1ewed the information provided for the above
project. - We:have no comments at this time except to confirm
that the subject parcel is in the State Land Use Urban District.

v Thank you. for the opportunity to comment on this matter.

- . . Sincerely,

TARYL Tam et e S LS ™~ < ,

ESTHER UEDA
Executive Officer




DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL PLANNING
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

830 SOUTH KING STREET
HONOLULY, HAWAIl 96813

BENJAMIN B.LEE

FRANKF FAS)
CHILF PLANNING OFFCER

MAYOR

ADLAND D. LIBDY, JR.
ODEPUTY CHILF PLANNING OFFICER

MH 1/91-124
ol

.. O

February 8, 1991

e

by
1

£l e

0

MEMORANDUM

I'4

f){:

TO: " - MICHAEL N. SCARFONE, DIRECTOR
- 'DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

FROM: BENJAMIN B. LEE, CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER
‘-« DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL PLANNING

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
GROUP HOMES FOR THE MENTALLY RETARDED IN -
EWA ESTATES--TAX MAP KEY: 9-1-38: 111

In response to your memo of January 17, 1991, we have reviewed
the preliminary information on the subject project and offer
the following comments:

l.- The:proposed action is consistent with the City and County
of Honolulu's General Plan Objective “"to provide decent
housing for all the people of Oahu at prices they can
afford."

2. The proposed use is consistent with the Residential
designation for this parcel as shown on the Ewa Development
Plan Land Use Map. ’

3. The EA should address potential impacts that the density
and nature of this project might have on the character of
the existing communicy.

4. Section 4.40-15 Group Living Facilities, Land Use
" Ordinance, states, "Unless directly related to public
health and safety, no group living facility shall be
located within 1,000 feet from the next closest group
living facility."

The Environmental Assessment should address dispersion with
respect to the above section of the Land Use Ordinance.




Michael N. Scarfone, Director

Department of Housing and Community Development
February 8, 1991

Page 2 ' ’

5. The EA should also address any alternative sites for the
proposed action.

We hope these comments are helpful in preparing the
Environmental Assessment. Should you have any questions,
please contact Matthew Higashida of our staff at 527-6056.

LEE
ing Officer

BBL:1lh




DEPARTMENT OF LAND UTILIZATION

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

630 5OUTH KING STREET
HONOLULU, HAWAI 98813 ¢ {808) 52).4433

DONALD A, CLEGG
OIRECTOR

FRANK F. FASI
MAYOR

LORETTA X.C.CHEE
CEPUTY DIRECYOR

LU1/91-0350 (SC)
February 14, 1991

R .
MEMORANDUM o : ) o 3
7O MICHAEL N. SCARFONE, DIRECTOR Z. m
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT =
e : =
FROM: DONALD A. CLEGG, DIRECTOR . _
. DIRECTOR OF LAND UTILIZATION =
SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT t 3

GROUP HOMES FOR THE MENTALLY RETARDED
IMK _9-1-38: 111, EWA ESTATES

This is in response to your letter dated January 17, 1891 regarding
the Environmental Assessment you will be preparing for group homes
for the mentally retarded on the above-mentioned parcel.

The 30,514-square-foot site, zoned P-2 General Preservation
District, is surrounded by R-5 Residential District. The proposed
development will consist of three group homes with six bedroons

The facility will be monitored and licensed by the State Department
of Health. There will be a request for exemptions under Chapter
201E, Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS), for the proposed procject.

Based on the information provided, each group home would be
classified as a "family" under the Land Use Ordinance (LUO) and
permitted only within residential and apartment districts.
Ordinarily, the facility would not be permitted in the P-2 General
Preservation District. Given the surrounding zoning, we will not
object to the use of R-5 Residential District development standards
for review under Chapter 201E, HRS. At this tine, however, we are
unable to submit further comments until more information is
provided.

If you have any questions, please contact Sharon Chigawa of our
staff at 523-4133,

Very truly yours,

R Céon.
DONALD A. CLEGG

Director of Land Utilization
DAC:=scC
dhed.snc




FRARK F FASI

MAYDR

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
. CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

- HONOLULU MUNICIPAL BUILDING
630 SOUTH KING STREET
HONOLULUD, HAWAR 98813

TE—Z?S DEFUTY DIRCCTON
PL91.1.017
h -
February 14, 1991 Sz X2
X m
MEMORANDUM o =
TO: MICH N. SCARFONE, DIRECTOR = -
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT = =
:F [

FROM: JOSEPH M. MAGALDI, JR., DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: EWA ESTATES - GROUP HOMES FOR MENTALLY RETARDED

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
TMK: 9-1-38: 111

This is in response to your memorandum of January 17, 1991
requesting our review and comments on the subject project.

We have the following traffic concerns:

1. Sufficient off-street parking should be provided in
accordance with the Land Use Ordinance.

2. All leading angd unloading activities should be done on site.

PR

3. 7 The off-streeflpafk'ng area should be designed to utilize

the existing driveway farthest from Laupapa Street. The
remaining driveway should be eliminated, and the sidewalk
and curb should be constructed to City and County standards.

4. An area within the project site should be provided in the
vicinity of the present bus stop to accommodate a future bus
shelter. The dimensions should be 20 feet along the
property line and should extend 10 feet intec the property.

5. The preliminary plans for this project should be submitted
to our department for review.

Should you have any questions, please contact Wayne Nakamoto of
my staff at Local 4190.

//L-‘—-/_,'

PH M. MAGALDI, JR.

JOSEPH M MAGALDL, 4R,
10143 -1 ]

AMAR SAPPAL




BUILDING DEPARTMENT
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

HONOLULU MUNICIPAL BUILDING
630 SOUTH }unG STHEET
HONOLULY, nawan 96013

FRANK F, FAS)
_ATGM

HERBERT K. MURAOKA
QINTCTON AND BuNTING BURERINTENDENT

PB 91-79

January 29, 1991

07
16.

MEMO TO: MICHAEL SCARFONE, DTRECTOR =
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

o

—

FROM: HERBERT K. MURAOKA >
DIRECTOR AND BUILDING SUPERINTENDENT

AU

PR
A

SUBJECT: ENViRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT =. :
GROUP HOMES FOR THE MENTALLY RETARDED IN EWA' ESTATES
' TAX MAP KEY: 9-1-38:111

e

We have reviewed the preliminary information submitted in
your memo dated January 17, 1991 regarding the subject matter and
have no comments to offer.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the fact sheet.

/ '{7‘3’\' Lt muvm-.«/r{t_x\

HERBERT K. MURAOKA
Director and Building Superintendent

cc: 'J. Harada




FRANKF, FASI
MAYOR

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

630 SOUTH KING STREET
HONOGLULU, HAWAII 9681

SAM CALLEJO
DIRCCTOR AND CHILF CHOINEEN

C.MICHACL STRELT
DEPUTY DIRLCTOR

In reply refer to:
ENV 91-25(449)

o)
January 29, 1991 A
MEMORANDUM p -
R — .. ()
TO: MICHNEL N. SCARFONE, DIRECTOR = -
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOBMENT ‘-
- (-
e

FROM: SAM CALLEJO, DIRECTOR AND CHIEF ENGINEER

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA)

GROUP HOMES FOR THE MENTALLY RETARDED IN EWA ESTATES
IAX MAP KEY: 9-1-38: 111

We have reviewed the subject EA and have the following comments:

1.

2.

The EA needs to address the impacts on the existing 48"
drain located within the property.

There are no municipal sewers in the area and we do not
have plans to install any collection sewers in the near
future.

We suggest that the State Department of Health be consulted
to determine a method of wastewater treatment and disposal.

CALLEJO
irector and Chief Engineer




. DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
(:l'r“Y' AND COUNTY OF P{QDI\IC)I_LJL_LJ

650 SOUTH KING STRLET o1 C ]Z VLo

HONOLULU, HAWAN 566813

FRANK F. FASS
MAYOR

WALTER M, OTAWA
-1 ] 3-47-1 ]

ALVIN K.C. AU
oCLRPUTY DIAECTOR

February 7, 199

o
ARTNOOW IR I 'S i e K - : -

T0: MIKE N. SCARFONE, DIRECTOR
'DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

FROM: WALTER M. OZAWA, DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
-GROUP HOMES FOR THE MENTALLY RETARDED IN EWA
TAX MAP KEY: 9-1-38: 111

We have reviewed the preiiminary information on the proposed project which
will need to comply with the City's Park Dedication Ordinance No. 4621,

as specified -in the City's Park Dedication Rules and Regulations.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Should you have any questions,
please contact Lester La1 of our Advance Planning Branch at extension
4696 - . .

WHMD:s1




L

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY FRANK F FASL. Mayor

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
630 SOUTH BERETANIA STREET

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96843

Pure Water .

.. man's greatest need — use it wisely

DOUNNA B GOTH. Chauman

SISTER M DAVILYN AH CHICK. OSF.,
Vice Chairman

SAM CALLEJO

EOWARD ¥ HIRATA

WALTER O WATSON. JR

MAURICE H YAMASATO

February 12, 1991 KAZU HAYASHIDA

Manager ang Chiel Engwneer

O- 9

E-:
TO: MICHAEL N. SCARFONE, DIRECTOR =t a
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT =
FROM: KAZU HAYASHIDA, MANAGER AND CH[EF ENGINEER %.\A/ =
':' AL ATEE TS 1-\ BOARD OorF WATER SUPPLY :-' . M~

SUBJECT: YOUR MEMORANDUM OF JANUARY 17, 1991 REGARDING THE
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR THE HANAKAHI STREET GROUP
HOMES FOR_THE MENTALLY RETARDED, TMK: 9-1-38: 111

We have no objectidné to the proposed group homes for the mentally retarded. We
have the following comments regarding the assessment:

1. The existing water system is presently adequate to accommodate the
proposed development.

2. There is one service for this property which was ordered off on July 13,
1989. Therefore, the developer has until July 13, 1994 to reactivate the
water service (S/N 566-48509) to the property to receive full credit for the

 Water System Facilities Charges. Thereafter, the developer will be required
to pay our Water System Facilities Charges for source-transmission and
". daily storage..

3. The availability of additional water will be confirmed when the building
permit is submitted for our review and approval. When additional water is
made available, the developer will be required to pay our Water System
Facilities Charges for source-transmission and daily storage.

4. If a three-inch or larger meter is required, the construction drawings
showing the installation of the meter should be submitted for our review
and approval.

If you have any questions, please contact Bert Kuioka at 527-5235.
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FIRE DEPARTMENT
CITYy AND counTy OF HONoOLuULyY

14553 SOUTH BERETANIA STREET, ROOM 303
HONOLULY, Hawall 26814

FRANKF. FAS)
-Mavor .

LIONEL E. CAMARA
FIRE CHIRF

CONALD 5.M. CHANG
DEPUTY FinE CHiCY

February 20, 1991

TO: MICHAEL N, SCARFONE, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEVELOBMENT

Sl 7283 1.

i
[

FROM: LIONEL E. CAMARA, FIRE CHIEF

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
GROUP HOMES FOR THE MENTALLY RETARDED IN Ewa ESTATES
TAX MAP KEY: 9-1-38: 111

Access for fire apparatus, water supply and building
construction shali be in conformance to existing codes and
standards.

Should you have any questions, Please contact Battalion Chief
Attilio Leonardj of our Administrative Services Bureau at

943-3838.
LIONEL E. CAMARA

. Fire Chief
AKL:ny




. . POLICE DEPARTMENT

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

1433 S0UTH BUERE TANIA STl )
HONOLULL. MAwWAll 98814 - ANF & COLY 1AOE) Daded iy

FRANK F, FAS) MICHAEL 5, NAKAMURA

MAYOR CHIEF
HAROLD M. MAWASAKI
DEPUTY CHIEF
p‘ -
OUR REFCAENCE SG—;,.K . e e o
I oG-
February 4, 1991 -
P e ants .:.;x.,-u. L N ‘:" . [
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TO: MICHAEL N. SCARFONE, DIRECTOR
) DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
FROM: =  MICHAEL S. NAKAMURA, CHIEF OF POLICE

HONOLULU POLICE DEPARTMENT

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
GROUP HOMES FOR THE MENTALLY RETARDED IN EWA ESTATES
IAX MAP KEY: 9-1-38: 111

We have réﬁiewed,fhe_ehvironmental assessment for the abhove-
referenced_projgct and have no objections to the development.

We do not foresee the project to have a major impact on calls for
police services in the area.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments.

e MICHAEL S. NAKAMURA
ciTuo w7 chief of Police.

By&ééf% -
o e e CHESTER E. HUGHES .
S e ' Assistant Chief of Police

Lo e Support Services Bureau




- DEPARTMENTeoPMeE-OF HUMAN RESOURCES
CITY AND. COUNTY OF HONOLULUL

HONOLULY MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 6TH FLOOR
650 SOUTH KING STREET
HONOLULU, HAWATL 96813 o {808) 327.3311

MARIA VICTORIA R OUNYE

Acting oimccTon
VICTOR D. GUILLERMOD, JR.
Actlng OEPYTY DIALCTON

FRANK F, FAS!
MAYOR

w00 %
Ha |
l6.

January 25, 1981
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‘!ICHAEL N.,SCARFONE, DIRECTOR

Emu?:?w}r/ OF Hous:ms, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
{ i 44 (ﬂ
FROM: u IA ‘SICTORIA R. ummL ACTﬂ!G’ﬁECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

a2l

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT:
GROUP HOMES FOR THE MENTALLY RETARDED IN EWA ESTATES

TAX MAP KE¥Y: 9-1-38: 111

{ ‘The Department of Human Resources has reviewed the above cited
request. We support the Department of Housing and cOmmunlty

Development's: proposal towards leasing a 30,514 square foot site in
Ewa ‘Estates (TMK: = 9-1-38: - 111l) to the Assoclatlon for Retarded

Ccitizens ‘(ARCH) for the development of group homes for persons with
mental retardatlon. 7

[T,

The proposed.developmentuwould allow this "speclal needs" éroup the
opportunity to be integrated in the Ewa community.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this matter.

MVRB:ds
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FRANK F, FAS]
MAYOR

-Enclosures: CZM Form

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

830 SOUTH KING STREET,. 8TH FLOOR
HOMNOLULU, HAWAH 08812
PHONE: 323-4427 ® FAX 327.3498

March 19, 1991

Mr. Harold Masumoto, Director
Office of State Planning
0ffice of the Governor

State Capitol

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Attention: Coastal Zone Management Branch

Dear Mr. Masumoto:

Enclosed please find a Hawaii Coastal Zone Management Program
Assessment form for the Associjation for Retarded Citizens of
Hawaii - Ewa Estates Group Home for the Mentally Retarded.

We request your concurrencte with our determination of consis-
tency with Hawaii's Coastal Zone Management Program.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please
contact Eric Stoetzer at 523-4262.

Sincerely,
Originat signed by
Gail M. Kaito

. a’ﬂéCHAEL N. SCARFONE

T\Director
L)
Location Map

Project Description

HMIKEN. SCARFONE
oImECTOR

GAIL M, KAITD
CCPUTY DIRECTOR




HAWAII CZIM PROGRAM
ASSESSMENT FORM

RECREATIONAL RESOURCES

Objective: Provide coastal recreational opportunities accessible
to the public.

Policies

1) Improve coordination and funding of coastal recreation planning

and management.

2) Provide adequate, accessible, and diverse recreational opportu-
nities in the coastal zone management area by:

a) Protecting coastal resources uniguely suited for recrea-
tional activities that cannot be provided in other areas;

b) Requiring replacement of coastal resources having signifi-
cant recreational wvaluve, including but not limited to
surfing sites and sandy beaches, when such resources will
be unavoidably damaged by development; or requiring reason-
able monetary compensation to the State for recreation when
replacement is not feasible or desirable;

c) Providing and managing adequate public access, consistent
with . conservation of natural resources, to and along
shorelines with recreational value;

d) Providing an adequate supply of shoreline parks and other

recreational facilities suitable for public recreation;
% e) Encouraging expanded public recreational use of County,
. - State, and Federally owned or controlled shoreline lands

and waters having recreational value;

£) Adopting water quality standards and regulating point and
non~point sources of pollution to protect and where
feasible, restore the recreational value of coastal waters;

qg) Developing new shoreline recreational opportunities, where
appropriate, such as artificial reefs for surfing and
fishing; and

h) Encouraging reasonable dedication of shoreline areas with
recreational value for public use as part of discretionary
approvals or permits by the land use commission, board of
land and natural resources, County planning commissions;
and crediting such dedication against the requirements of
section 46-6.




Check either "Yes" or "No" for each of the following questions.

Yes No
g Will the proposed action involve or be near a
. dedicated public right-of-way?- X

2. Does the project site abut the shoreline? X

3. Is the project site near a State or County park? X

4, Is the project site near a perennial stream? X

5. Wwill the proposed action occur in or affect a

surf site? X

6. Will the proposed action occur in or affect a

popular fishing area? X
7. Will'thé proposed action occur in or affect a

recreational or boating area? X
8. Is the project site near a sandy beach? X
9. Are there swimming or other recreational uses

in the area? X

Discussion

3. The project is within walking distance, approximately one half
mile, of two county parks, the Puuloa Playground and the Ewa
Beach Community Center. :

7. The original land use for this site was a recreational center for
the Ewa Estates subdivision. However, the Ewa Estates Association
was unable to maintain it in the last several years due in part to
increasing vandalism, and it was closed off to the public in 1989.
The next year, the site was turned .over to the City, which repaired
the perimeter fence and filled in the swimming pool as a safety
precaution.

8. &

9. The site is within a mile from the shoreline, which includes a

sandy beach used for recreational purposes.




HISTORIC RESOURCES

Objective:

PR TR

Protect, preserve, and where desirable, restore those
natural and man-made historic and pre-historic
" ‘resources in the coastal zone management area that are

—n e pmmmee ey e

51gn1flcant in Hawaiian and American history and
culture.

Policies

'i)" Identlfy and analyze 51gn1f1cant archaeological resources;

2) Maxlmlze 1nformat10n retention through preservation of remains

and artifacts or salvage operations; and _
2} Frovidie aaeguate, SOCESSANL e, Wi Ak el RERREET PRV PP D
3) Support State goals for protection, restoratlon, interpretation,

and dlsplay of hlstorlc resources.

or

Check either "Yes" "No" for each of the following guestions.
TR ORUI ' Yes No
1. Is the pronect 51te w1th1n a hlstorlc/cultural
‘ district? - .- o X
2. Is the prOJect site listed on or nominated to the
Hawaii or Natmonal Reglster of historic places? X
3. Does the pronect Slte include undeveloped land
whlch‘has not been surveyed by an archaeologmst’ X
4. Has a site survey revealed any 1nformat10n on
hmstorlc q; a;chaeologlcal resources° _ X
5. 'Is the- progect sxte within or near a Hawaiian
" fishpond or- ‘historic:settlement area? - X

Discussion =t F
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SCENIC AND OPEN SPACE RESOQURCES

Objective: Protect, preserve and, where desirable,

resources.

restore orx
improve the guality of coastal scenic and open space

Policies

1) Identify valued scenic resources in the coastal zone management
areas;

2) Insure that new developments are compatible with their visual
environment by designing and locating such developments to
minimize the alteration of natural landforms and existing public
views to and along the shoreline;

3) Preserve, maintain and, where desirable, improve and restore
shoreline open space and scenic resources; and

4) Encourage those developments which are not coastal dependent to

locate in inland areas.

Check either "Yes" or "No" for each of the following gquestions.

Yes

1. Does the project site abut a scenic landmark?
2. Does the proposed action involve the construction

of a multi-story structure ox structures? X
3. Is the project site adjacent to undeveloped

parcels?
4, Does the proposed action involve the construction

of structures visible between the nearest coastal

roadway and the shoreline?
S. Will the proposed action involve construction in

or on waters seaward of the shoreline? On or

near a beach?
Discussion
2. There is a possibility that the group homes to be constructed

will be two story.




COASTAL ECOSYSTEMS

Objective: Protect valuable coastal ecosystems from disruption
‘and minimize adverse impacts on all coastal
ecosystenms.

Policies
1) Improve the technical basis for natural rescurce management;
2) Preserve valuable coastal ecosystems of significant biological

or economic importance;

3) Minimize disruption or degradation of coastal water ecosystems
by effective regulation of stream diversions, channelization,
and similar land water uses, recognizing competing water needs;
and

4) Promote water quantity and quality planning and management
practices which reflect the tolerance of fresh water and marine
ecosystems and prohibit land and water uses which violate State
water yuality standards.

Check either "Yes" or "No" for each of the following questions.

Yes No

1. Does the proposed action involve dredge or £ill

activities?, — £
2. 1Is the project site within the Shoreline Setback

Area (20 to 40 feet inland of the shoreline)? X
3. Will the proposed action require some form of

effluent discharge into a body of water? X
4. Will the proposed action require earthwork beyond

clearing and grubbing? X .
5. Will the proposed action include the construction

of special waste treatment facilities, such as

injection wells, discharge pipes, or cesspools? X
6. Is an intermittent or perennial stream located

on or near the project site? 'Y
7. Does the project site provide habitat for

endangered species of plants, birds, ox mammals? X
8. Is any such habitat located nearby? X
9. Is there a wetland on the project site? ' X
10. Is the project site situated in or abutting a

Natural Area Reserve? ' X




11, .Is the project site situated in or abutting a
Marine Life Conservation District? X

12. Is the project site situated in or abutting an
estuary? -

DPiscussion

4. The two swimming pools that have been f£illed in need to be
demolished, as does the two cesspools within the property.

5. The project will include building a septic system in accordance
with the Department of Health rules and regulations.
RN ST o R e a LLONL Uha IR A A R




ECONOMIC USES. .. -

Objective: Provide public or private facilities and improvements
important to the State's economy in suitable

‘locations.
Policies

1) Concentrate in appropriate areas the location of coastal depen~
dent development necessary to the State's economy;

2) Insure that. coastal dependent development such as harbors and
ports, visitor industry facilities, and energy generating
facilities .are..located, designed, and constructed to .minimize
-adversecsocial povisudl;: anad énvirdhmehtaiﬂimﬁgcts:in”;he‘qoastal
Zone ‘management’ area; and - ' ‘

3) Direct the location and expansion of coastal dependent develop-
ments . to areas presently designated and used for such develop-
ment.and permit reasonable long-term growth at such areas, and
permit ..coastal. .-dependent - development outside of presently
designated areas when:

a) Utilization Tof presently "designated locations is not
feasible;

b) Adverse environmental effects are minimized; and

c).. Important to the State's economy.

Check.either.:"Yes". or ."No" for each of the following questions.

| | Yes  No
1. ﬁééé;gﬂé ﬁrbject}involve a harbor or port? X
2.. 'Is! the:project. site within-a designated tourist
destination:area? ;- x
3.. Does the project.site include agricultural lands
or lands designated. for such use? X
4. bbe; tﬁe proposéd activify relate to commercial
+. fishing.or. seafood production? - ' : Co- X
T & A o . : — —
5. Does the proposed activity relate to energy
7. production?oiiocl - io- el o - . . X
DLOARCOIOd STalal O e oL . _— RO
proposed activity related to seabed mining? X

6. Does the

L8

Discussion




COASTAL HAZARDS-

Objective: Reduce hazard to life angd property from tsunami, storm

waves, stream flooding, erosion, and subsidence.
Policies
sZ2-teles
1) Develop and communicate adequate information on storm wave,

tsunami, flood, erosion, and subsidence hazard;

2) Control development in areas subject to storm wave, tsunami,
flood, erosion, and subsidence hazard;

3) Ensure that developments comply with requirements of the Federal
Flood Insurance Program; and

4) Prevent coastal flooding from inland projects.

Check either "Yes" or "Ne" for each of the following guestions.

Yes No

1. Is the project site on or abutting a sandy beach? X
2. Is the project site within & potential tsunami

inundation area asg depicted on the National Flood

Insurance Program flood hazard map? X
3. Is the project site within a potential fleood

inundation area accoxrding to a flood hazard map? X
4. Is the project site within a potential subsidence

hazard area according to a subsidence hazard map? X
5. Has the project site or nearby shoreline areas

experienced shoreline erosion? X

Discussion

The project site is located in Flood Z2one b, an area in which flood
hazards are undetermined,




MANAGING DEVELOPMENT

Objective: Improve the development review process, communication,

~and public participation in the management of coastal
resources and hazards.

Policies

1)

2)

3)

Effectively utilize and implement existing law to the maximum
extent possible in managing present and future coastal zone
development;

Facilitate timely processing of application for development
permits and resolve overlapping or conflicting permit require-
ments; and

Communicate the potential short- and long-range impacts of
proposed significant coastal developments early in their 1life
cycle and in terms understandable to the general public to
facilitate public participation in the planning and review
process.

Check either "Yes" or “"No" for each of the following guestions.

Yes No
1. Will the proposed activity require more than two
(2) permits or approvals? X
2, Does the proposed activity conform with the State
and County land use designations for the site? X
3. Has or will the public be notified of the
proposed activity? X
4. Has a draft or final environmental impact
statement or an environmental assessment been
prepared? X —_—
Discussion
2. Currently the land is zoned P-2, General Preservation, while the
surrounding subdivision is zoned R-5, Residential. The parcel
- would be rezoned to be consistent with this neighborhood.
3. The public will be notified by way of Neighborhood Board meetings
and City Council meetings, both of which are open to the public.
4, This document is attached to the Environmental Assessment.




s e e FEDERAL CONSISTENCY
ST SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FORM

Project/Activity Title or Description: ARC - Ewa Estates Group Homes

for the Mentally Retarded

Island Oahu Tax Map Key No. 9-1-38: 111 Est. Start Date: 12/91

APPLICANT OR AGENT

Name & iitle Eric Stoetzer, Planner
. e i L_.__.._.__D_ep__e_;_;:tment,,,.,o.u‘:'_1-1c.1using and L
Agency/Organization. . Communi ty Development Telephone 523-4262

Address 650 South King Street, 5th Floor, Honolulu, Hawaii zip 96813

TYPE OF APPLICATION (check one only)

[ 1] I. Federal Activity
(statement "a")

"The proposed activity is’ consistent with and will be
conducted in a manner consistent to the maximum extent practicable
with the Hawaii Coastal Zone Management Program."

Signature . ' Date
[ j 1I. “Peimit or License
} ~ (statement. "b")
' “"The p:opbsé& éctivity complies with Hawaii's Coastal Zone
Management Program and will be conducted in a manner consistent with
such a program.® ... . .

tn:Signature Date

1771 11I. OCS Plén/Permit

[V e'e] IV. Grants and Assistance
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FACT SHEET

GROUP HOMES FOR THE MENTALLY RETARDED IN EWA ESTATES

SITE INFORMATION

Location:

Tax Map Key:
Census Tract:
Land Area:
Land Owner:

Description:

91-824 Hanakahi Street, Ewa Beach, Qahu
9-1-38: 111

83

30,514 Square Feet

City and County of Honolulu

Level, rectangular-shaped lot.

LAND USE INFORMATION

State Land Use
District:

Development Plan
Designation:

Zoning:
Height Limit:
Street Setback:

Special Management
Area:

flood Zone:

SITE DESCRIPTION

Existing Use:

Surrounding Use:

Urban

Residential
P-2 General Preservation
25°?

None

Not in SMA

Zone D, area of undetermined flood hazard.

Abandoned community recreation center with comfort
station, bar-b-que areas, pavilion and light
Tixtures. The two swimming pools have been 7illed
in.

Single Family Residential

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Three group hemes with 6 bedrooms each, on-site parking for staff and
visitors and passive recreational space.

Existing improvements will be gemolished. Large irzes will be retained.

Site will be leased to ARC for development under HUD Section 207

program.
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ACT SHEET

\ F
GROUP HOMES FOR_THE MENTALLY RETARDED IN EWA ESTATES

SITE INFORMATION

Location:
Tax Map Key:

Census Tract:

‘Land Area:

‘Land Owner:

Description:

LAND USE INFORMATION

91-824 Hanakahi Street, Ewa Beach, Qahu
9-1-38: 111
83

30,514 Square Feet

City and County of Honolulu

Level, rectangular-shaped lot.

State Land Use
District:

Development Plan
Designation:

Zoning:

Height Limit:

Street Setback:

Special Management

Area:
Flood Zone:

SITE DESCRIPTION

.Exiéting Use:

Surrounding Use:

Urban

Residentiail
P-2 General Preservation
25!

None

Not in SMA

Zone D, area of undetermined flood hazard.

Abandoned community recreation center with comfort
station, bar-b-que areas, pavilion and light
fixtures. The two swimming pools have been filled
in,

Single Family Residential

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Three group homes with 6 bedrooms each, on-site parking for staff and

visitors and passive recreational space.
Existing improvements will be demolished. Large trves will be retained.

Site will be leased to ARC for development under HUD Section 202
‘program,
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